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1.	 Warning
This device is a scientific precision instrument designed to last for many years with a minimum of maintenance. It is built 
to high optical and mechanical standards and to withstand daily use. We remind you that this manual contains important 
information on safety and maintenance, and that it must therefore be made accessible to the instrument users. 
We decline any responsibility deriving from incorrect instrument use that does not comply with this manual.

2.	 Unpacking
The device is stored in a molded plastic container. Carefully open the lid and remove the device from its housing. Be careful 
not to drop the optical parts when taking the device out of the box to prevent damage. 

Do not touch with bare hands optical surfaces such as lenses, filters or glasses. Traces of grease or other 
residuals may deteriorate the final image quality and corrode the optics surface in a short time.

3.	 Intended use
Standard models

For research and teaching use only.
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4.	 Package content

①	 Hand held refractometer
②	 Dropper

③	 Screwdriver

③

①

②
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EYEPIECE

CALIBRATION 
ADJUSTMENT SCREW

MAIN PRISM 
ASSEMBLY

LED PLATE / COVER

FOCUS 
ADJUSTMENT

5.	 Instrument description

ATC (ON MODELS 
WITH ATC)

RUBBER GRIP
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6.	 Technical specifications
HR-110N
MEASURING RANGE 0-20% Brix
MIN. DIVISION 0.1 Brix
ACCURACY +0.1 Brix

ATC
YES
COMPENSATION RANGE: 
10°C~30°C (50°F~86°F)

HR-130N
MEASURING RANGE 0-32% Brix
MIN. DIVISION 0.2 Brix
ACCURACY +0.2 Brix

HR-140N

MEASURING RANGE
0-32% Brix
0-140° Oe
0-27KMW (Babo)

MIN. DIVISION
0.2 Brix
1° Oe
0.2KMW (Babo)

ACCURACY
+0.2 Brix
+1° Oe
+0.2KMW (Babo)

ATC
YES
COMPENSATION RANGE: 
10°C~30°C (50°F~86°F)

HR-150N
MEASURING RANGE 0-80% Brix
MIN. DIVISION 0.5 Brix
ACCURACY +0.5 Brix

HR-160N

MEASURING RANGE
1.000 - 1.050sg
1.3300RI - 1.3600RI
0-12g/dl

MIN. DIVISION
0.002sg
0.0005RI
0.2g/dl

ACCURACY
+0.002sg
+0.0005RI
+0.2g/dl

ATC
YES
COMPENSATION RANGE: 
10°C~30°C (50°F~86°F)
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HR-170N

MEASURING RANGE
Ethylene Glycol -60°C - 0°C
Propylene Glycol -50°C - 0°C
Battery 1.15-1.30sg

MIN. DIVISION
Ethylene Glycol 10°C
Propylene Glycol 19°C
Battery 0.01sg

ACCURACY
Ethylene Glycol +10°C
Propylene Glycol +19°C
Battery +0.01sg

ATC
YES
COMPENSATION RANGE: 
10°C~30°C (50°F~86°F)

HR-180N
MEASURING RANGE Alcohol & Wine 0-80% Vol
MIN. DIVISION 0.2%
ACCURACY +0.2%

ATC
YES
COMPENSATION RANGE: 
10°C~30°C (50°F~86°F)

HR-190N
MEASURING RANGE Salinity 0-28%
MIN. DIVISION 1% Vol
ACCURACY +1% Vol

ATC
YES
COMPENSATION RANGE: 
10°C~30°C (50°F~86°F)
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7.1	 Calibration

1.	 Lift up the LED plate and place 2-3 drops of distilled water on 
top of the prism assembly. (Fig. 1)

2.	 Close the LED plate so the water spreads across the entire 
surface of the prism without any air bubbles or dry spots.

7.	 Use of the refractometer

FFig. 1ig. 1

FFig. 2ig. 2

3.	 	Hold the refractometer in the direction of a natural light 
source (Fig. 2) (or, in case of low light, press the LED button 
① to turn on the LED illumination) (Fig. 3) and look into the 
eyepiece. 

FFig. 40ig. 40FFig. 4ig. 4

FFig. 3ig. 3

①

4.	 You will see a circular field with graduations down the center. 
(Fig. 4)

•	 You may have to focus the eyepiece to clearly see the grad-
uations. 
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5.	 	Remove the rubber cap from adjustment screw. (Fig. 5)

FFig. 5ig. 5

FFig. 6ig. 6

FFig. 7ig. 7

6.	 Using the supplied screwdriver (Fig. 6), adjust the line be-
tween blue (top) and white (bottom) until the dividing line is 
exactly at the zero line at the bottom of the scale.

7.	 At the end replace protective cap on adjustment screw.

7.2	 Measurement

1.	 Lift up the LED plate and clean the instrument using a soft, 
damp cloth. 

2.	 Place 2-3 drops of the sample to be tested on top of the prism 
assembly.

3.	 Close the LED plate so the sample spreads across the entire 
surface of the prism without any air bubbles or dry spots.

4.	 Hold the refractometer in the direction of a natural light 
source (Fig. 2) (or, in case of low light, press the LED button 
① to turn on the LED illumination) (Fig. 3) and look into the 
eyepiece.

5.	 	Turn the focus adjustment (if needed).
6.	 Take the reading where the boundary line of blue and white 

cross the graduated scale. (Fig. 7)

Warning 

•	 	Accurate measurement depends on careful calibration. The 
prism and sample must be at the same temperature for accu-
rate results.

•	 	Do not expose the instrument to damp working conditions, 
and do not immerse the instrument in water. If the instrument 
becomes foggy, water has entered the body. Call a qualified 
service technician or contact your dealer.

•	 	Do not measure abrasive or corrosive chemicals with this in-
strument.

•	 	Clean the instrument between each measurement using a 
soft, damp cloth. Failure to clean the prism on a regular ba-
sis will lead to inaccurate results and damage to the prism’s 
coating. 

•	 	This is an optical instrument. It requires careful handling and 
storage. Failure to do so can result in damage to the optical 
components and its basic structure.
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7.3	 LED Battery replacement

1.	 Using a nail or the tip of a small flat screwdriver, lift the blue 
cover of the LED unit. (Fig. 8) 

2.	 Remove the LED unit from the refractometer.

FFig. 8ig. 8

FFig. 9ig. 9

3.	 Place the LED unit on the table and, using the tip of a small 
flat screwdriver, remove the battery from its housing. (Fig. 9)

4.	 Replace the battery and then put back the LED unit on the 
refractometer.

•	 The cover is held in place by a bi-adhesive tape. 
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8.	 Maintenance
Device environment

This device is recommended to be used in a clean, dry and shock free environment with a temperature of 5°-40°C and a 
maximum relative humidity of 75 % (non condensing). Use a dehumidifier if needed.

Cleaning the optics

•	 If the optical parts need to be cleaned try first to: use compressed air.
•	 If that is not sufficient: use a soft lint-free piece of cloth with water and a mild detergent.
•	 And as a final option: use the piece of cloth moistened with a 3:7 mixture of ethanol and ether.
•	 Note: ethanol and ether are highly flammable liquids. Do not use them near a heat source, near sparks or near 

electric equipment. Use these chemicals in a well ventilated room.
• 	 Remember to never wipe the surface of any optical items with your hands. Fingerprints can damage the optics.
• 	 Do not disassemble objectives or eyepieces in attempt to clean them.

For the best results, use the OPTIKA cleaning kit (see catalogue).

If you need to send the device to Optika for maintenance, please use the original packaging.
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Equipment disposal
Art.13 Dlsg 25 July 2005 N°151. “According to directives 2002/95/EC, 2002/96/EC and 2003/108/EC relating to the reduc-
tion in the use of hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment and waste disposal.”

 

The basket symbol on equipment or on its box indicates that the product at the end of its useful life should be collected sep-
arately from other waste. The separate collection of this equipment at the end of its lifetime is organized and managed by 
the producer. The user will have to contact the manufacturer and follow the rules that he adopted for end-of-life equipment 
collection. The collection of the equipment for recycling, treatment and environmentally compatible disposal, helps to pre-
vent possible adverse effects on the environment and health and promotes reuse and/or recycling of materials of the equip-
ment. Improper disposal of the product involves the application of administrative penalties as provided by the laws in force.
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1.	 Avvertenza
Questo strumento è uno strumento scientifico di alta precisione, progettato per durare a lungo con una minima manutenzione; 
la realizzazione è secondo i migliori standard ottici e meccanici, per poter essere utilizzato quotidianamente. Vi ricordiamo 
che questo manuale contiene informazioni importanti per la sicurezza e per la manutenzione dello strumento, e deve quindi 
essere messo a disposizione di coloro che lo utilizzeranno.
Decliniamo ogni responsabilità derivante da un utilizzo dello strumento non indicato nel presente manuale.

2.	 Disimballaggio
Il dispositivo è riposto in un contenitore in plastica sagomata. Aprire con cura il coperchio e rimuovere il dispositivo dal 
suo alloggiamento. Fare attenzione a non far cadere le parti ottiche nell’estrarre il dispositivo dalla scatola per evitare che 
vengano danneggiate. 

Evitare di toccare le superfici ottiche come lenti, filtri o vetri. Tracce di grasso o altri residui possono ridurre la 
qualità visiva dell’immagine finale e corrodere la superficie delle ottiche in breve tempo.

3.	 Utilizzo previsto
Modelli standard

Solo per applicazioni di ricerca ed usi didattici.
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4.	 Contenuto della confezione

①	 Rifrattometro portatile
②	 Contagocce

③	 Cacciavite

③

①

②
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5.	 Descrizione dello strumento

OCULARE

VITE REGOLAZIONE 
CALIBRAZIONE

UNITÀ PRISMA 
PRINCIPALE

COPERCHIO / 
PIASTRA LED 

REGOLAZIONE 
FUOCO

ATC (NEI MODELLI 
DOTATI DI ATC)

MANOPOLA IN 
GOMMA
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6.	 Specifiche tecniche
HR-110N
RANGE DI MISURA 0-20% Brix
DIVISIONE MIN. 0.1 Brix
PRECISIONE +0.1 Brix

ATC
SI
RANGE DI COMPENSAZIONE: 
10°C~30°C (50°F~86°F)

HR-130N
RANGE DI MISURA 0-32% Brix
DIVISIONE MIN. 0.2 Brix
PRECISIONE +0.2 Brix

HR-140N

RANGE DI MISURA
0-32% Brix
0-140° Oe
0-27KMW (Babo)

DIVISIONE MIN.
0.2 Brix
1° Oe
0.2KMW (Babo)

PRECISIONE
+0.2 Brix
+1° Oe
+0.2KMW (Babo)

ATC
SI
RANGE DI COMPENSAZIONE: 
10°C~30°C (50°F~86°F)

HR-150N
RANGE DI MISURA 0-80% Brix
DIVISIONE MIN. 0.5 Brix
PRECISIONE +0.5 Brix

HR-160N

RANGE DI MISURA
1.000 - 1.050sg
1.3300RI - 1.3600RI
0-12g/dl

DIVISIONE MIN.
0.002sg
0.0005RI
0.2g/dl

PRECISIONE
+0.002sg
+0.0005RI
+0.2g/dl

ATC
SI
RANGE DI COMPENSAZIONE: 
10°C~30°C (50°F~86°F)
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HR-170N

RANGE DI MISURA
Glicol Etilenico -60°C - 0°C
Glicole Propilenico -50°C - 0°C
Batterie 1.15-1.30sg

DIVISIONE MIN.
Glicol Etilenico 10°C
Glicole Propilenico 19°C
Batterie 0.01sg

PRECISIONE
Glicol Etilenico +10°C
Glicole Propilenico +19°C
Batterie +0.01sg

ATC
SI
RANGE DI COMPENSAZIONE: 
10°C~30°C (50°F~86°F)

HR-180N
RANGE DI MISURA Alcool & Vino 0-80% Vol
DIVISIONE MIN. 0.2%
PRECISIONE +0.2%

ATC
SI
RANGE DI COMPENSAZIONE: 
10°C~30°C (50°F~86°F)

HR-190N
RANGE DI MISURA Salinità 0-28%
DIVISIONE MIN. 1% Vol
PRECISIONE +1% Vol

ATC
SI
RANGE DI COMPENSAZIONE: 
10°C~30°C (50°F~86°F)
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7.	 Uso del rifrattometro
7.1	 Calibrazione

1.	 Sollevare la piastra LED e collocare 2-3 gocce di acqua distil-
lata sul gruppo del prisma. (Fig. 1)

2.	 Chiudere la piastra LED in modo che l’acqua si diffonda su 
tutta la superficie del prisma senza bolle d’aria o punti secchi.

FFig. 1ig. 1

FFig. 2ig. 2

FFig. 40ig. 40FFig. 4ig. 4

FFig. 3ig. 3

①

3.	 	Tenere il rifrattometro in direzione di una fonte di luce natura-
le (Fig. 2) (oppure, in caso di scarsa illuminazione, premere il 
pulsante LED ① per accendere l’illuminazione LED) (Fig. 3) 
e guardare nell’oculare. 

4.	 Si vedrà un campo circolare con graduazioni al centro. (Fig. 
4)

•	 Potrebbe essere necessario mettere a fuoco l’oculare per ve-
dere chiaramente le graduazioni. 
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5.	 	Rimuovere il cappuccio di gomma dalla vite di regolazione. 
(Fig. 5)

FFig. 5ig. 5

FFig. 6ig. 6

FFig. 7ig. 7

6.	 Utilizzando il cacciavite in dotazione (Fig. 6), regolare la linea 
tra il blu (in alto) e il bianco (in basso) fino a quando la linea 
divisoria si trova esattamente sulla linea dello zero in fondo 
alla scala.

7.	 Al termine, riposizionare il cappuccio di protezione sulla vite 
di regolazione.

7.2	 Misurazioni

1.	 Sollevare la piastra LED e pulire lo strumento con un panno 
morbido e umido.

2.	 Porre 2-3 gocce del campione da testare sopra il gruppo del 
prisma.

3.	 Chiudere la piastra LED in modo che il campione si distribui-
sca su tutta la superficie del prisma senza bolle d’aria o punti 
secchi.

4.	 Tenere il rifrattometro in direzione di una fonte di luce natura-
le (Fig. 2) (oppure, in caso di scarsa illuminazione, premere il 
pulsante LED ① per accendere l’illuminazione LED) (Fig. 3) 
e guardare nell’oculare.

5.	 	Ruotare la regolazione della messa a fuoco (se necessario).
6.	 Effettuare la lettura nel punto in cui la linea di demarcazione 

del blu e del bianco attraversa la scala graduata. (Fig. 7)

Avvertenze 

•	 L’accuratezza della misurazione dipende da un’accurata cali-
brazione. Per ottenere risultati accurati, il prisma e il campio-
ne devono essere alla stessa temperatura.

•	 	Non esporre lo strumento a condizioni di lavoro umide e non 
immergerlo in acqua. Se lo strumento si appanna, significa 
che l’acqua è entrata nel corpo. Rivolgersi a un tecnico qua-
lificato o al proprio rivenditore.

•	 	Non misurare sostanze chimiche abrasive o corrosive con 
questo strumento.

•	 	Pulire lo strumento tra una misurazione e l’altra con un pan-
no morbido e umido. La mancata pulizia regolare del prisma 
può causare risultati imprecisi e danni al rivestimento del pri-
sma. 

•	 	Questo è uno strumento ottico. Richiede un’attenta manipo-
lazione e conservazione. In caso contrario, si possono verifi-
care danni ai componenti ottici e alla struttura di base.
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7.3	 Sostituzione della batteria LED

1.	 Con un’unghia o la punta di un piccolo cacciavite piatto, sol-
levare il coperchio blu dell’unità LED. (Fig. 8) 

2.	 Rimuovere l’unità LED dal rifrattometro

3.	 Posizionare l’unità LED sul tavolo e, con la punta di un pic-
colo cacciavite piatto, rimuovere la batteria dal suo alloggia-
mento. (Fig. 9)

4.	 Sostituire la batteria e rimettere l’unità LED sul rifrattometro.
•	 Il coperchio è tenuto in posizione da un nastro bi-adesivo.

FFig. 8ig. 8

FFig. 9ig. 9
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8.	 Manutenzione
Ambiente di lavoro

Si consiglia di utilizzare lo strumento in un ambiente pulito e secco, privo di urti, ad una temperatura fra 0°C e 40°C e con 
una umidità relativa massima dell’85% (in assenza di condensazione). Si consiglia l’uso di un deumidificatore se necessa-
rio.

Pulizia delle ottiche

•	 Qualora le ottiche necessitino di essere pulite, utilizzare prima di tutto aria compressa.
•	 Se questo non fosse sufficiente usare un panno non sfilacciato, inumidito con acqua e un detergente delicato.
•	 Come ultima opzione è possibile usare un panno inumidito con una soluzione 3:7 di alcol etilico ed etere.
•	 Attenzione: l’alcol etilico e l’etere sono sostanze altamente infiammabili. Non usarle vicino ad una fonte di 

calore, a scintille o presso apparecchiature elettriche. Le sostanze devono essere adoperate in un luogo ben 
ventilato.

•	 Non strofinare la superficie di nessun componente ottico con le mani. Le impronte digitali possono danneggiare le ot-
tiche.

•	 Non smontare gli obiettivi o gli oculari per cercare di pulirli.

Per un migliore risultato, utilizzare il kit di pulizia OPTIKA (vedi catalogo).

Se si necessita di spedire lo strumento al produttore per la manutenzione, si prega di utilizzare l’imballo originale.
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Ai sensi dell’articolo 13 del decreto legislativo 25 luglio 2005 n°151. “Attuazione delle direttive 2002/95/CE, 2002/96/CE e 
2003/108/CE, relative alla riduzione dell’uso di sostanze pericolose nelle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche, nonché 
allo smaltimento dei rifiuti”.

 

Il simbolo del cassonetto riportato sulla apparecchiatura o sulla sua confezione indica che il prodotto alla fine della propria 
vita utile deve essere raccolto separatamente degli altri rifiuti. La raccolta differenziata della presente apparecchiatura giun-
ta a fine vita è organizzata e gestita dal produttore. L’utente che vorrà disfarsi della presente apparecchiatura dovrà quindi 
contattare il produttore e seguire il sistema che questo ha adottato per consentire la raccolta separata dell’apparecchiatura 
giunta a fine vita. L’adeguata raccolta differenziata per l’avvio successivo della apparecchiatura dismessa al riciclaggio, al 
trattamento e allo smaltimento ambientalmente compatibile contribuisce ad evitare possibili effetti negativi sull’ambiente 
e sulla salute e favorisce il reimpiego e/o riciclo dei materiali di cui è composta l’apparecchiatura. Lo smaltimento abusivo 
del prodotto da parte del detentore comporta l’applicazione delle sanzioni amministrative previste dalla normativa vigente.

Smaltimento
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1.	 Advertencia
Este instrumento es un instrumento científico de alta precisión, diseñado para durar mucho tiempo con un mínimo de man-
tenimiento; está fabricado con los más altos estándares ópticos y mecánicos para que pueda utilizarse a diario. Tenga en 
cuenta que este manual contiene información importante para la seguridad y el mantenimiento del instrumento, por lo que 
debe estar a disposición de las personas que vayan a utilizarlo.
No aceptamos ninguna responsabilidad por cualquier uso del instrumento que no esté indicado en este manual.

2.	 Desembalaje
El aparato se guarda en un recipiente de plástico moldeado. Abra con cuidado la tapa y saque el aparato de su caja. Tenga 
cuidado de no dejar caer las partes ópticas al sacar el dispositivo de la caja para evitar daños. 

Evite tocar las superficies ópticas como las lentes, los filtros o el cristal. Los restos de grasa u otros residuos 
pueden reducir la calidad visual de la imagen final y corroer la superficie de la óptica en poco tiempo.

3.	 Utilización
Modelos estándar

Para uso exclusivo de investigación y docencia.
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4.	 Contenido del paquete

①	 Refactómetro manual
②	 Cuentagotas

③	 Destornillador

③

①

②
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5.	 Descripción del instrumento

OCULARE

TORNILLO DE AJUSTE 
DE LA CALIBRACIÓN

UNIDAD PRINCIPAL 
DE PRISMA

TAPA / PLACA LED 

AJUSTE DEL 
ENFOQUE

ATC (EN LOS MODELOS 
EQUIPADOS CON ATC)

POMO EN GOMA
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6.	 Especificaciones técnicas
HR-110N
RANGO DE MEDICIÓN 0-20% Brix
DIVISIÓN MÍN. 0.1 Brix
PRECISIÓN +0.1 Brix

ATC
SI
RANGO DE COMPENSACIÓN:
10°C~30°C (50°F~86°F)

HR-130N
RANGO DE MEDICIÓN 0-32% Brix
DIVISIÓN MÍN. 0.2 Brix
PRECISIÓN +0.2 Brix

HR-140N

RANGO DE MEDICIÓN
0-32% Brix
0-140° Oe
0-27KMW (Babo)

DIVISIÓN MÍN.
0.2 Brix
1° Oe
0.2KMW (Babo)

PRECISIÓN
+0.2 Brix
+1° Oe
+0.2KMW (Babo)

ATC
SI
RANGO DE COMPENSACIÓN: 
10°C~30°C (50°F~86°F)

HR-150N
RANGO DE MEDICIÓN 0-80% Brix
DIVISIÓN MÍN. 0.5 Brix
PRECISIÓN +0.5 Brix

HR-160N

RANGO DE MEDICIÓN
1.000 - 1.050sg
1.3300RI - 1.3600RI
0-12g/dl

DIVISIÓN MÍN.
0.002sg
0.0005RI
0.2g/dl

PRECISIÓN
+0.002sg
+0.0005RI
+0.2g/dl

ATC
SI
RANGO DE COMPENSACIÓN:
10°C~30°C (50°F~86°F)



Página 33

HR-170N

RANGO DE MEDICIÓN
Glicol de Etileno -60°C - 0°C
Glicol de Propileno -50°C - 0°C
Baterías 1.15-1.30sg

DIVISIÓN MÍN.
Glicol de Etileno 10°C
Glicol de Propileno 19°C
Baterías 0.01sg

PRECISIÓN
Glicol de Etileno +10°C
Glicol de Propileno +19°C
Baterías +0.01sg

ATC
SI
RANGO DE COMPENSACIÓN: 
10°C~30°C (50°F~86°F)

HR-180N
RANGO DE MEDICIÓN Alcohol y vino 0-80% Vol
DIVISIÓN MÍN. 0.2%
PRECISIÓN +0.2%

ATC
SI
RANGO DE COMPENSACIÓN: 
10°C~30°C (50°F~86°F)

HR-190N
RANGO DE MEDICIÓN Salinidad 0-28%
DIVISIÓN MÍN. 1% Vol
PRECISIÓN +1% Vol

ATC
SI
RANGO DE COMPENSACIÓN: 
10°C~30°C (50°F~86°F)
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7.	 Uso del refractómetro
7.1	 Calibración

1.	 Levantar la placa LED y colocar 2-3 gotas de agua destilada 
sobre el conjunto del prisma. (Fig. 1)

2.	 Cerrar la placa LED de forma que el agua se extienda por 
toda la superficie del prisma sin burbujas de aire ni puntos 
secos.

FFig. 1ig. 1

FFig. 2ig. 2

FFig. 40ig. 40FFig. 4ig. 4

FFig. 3ig. 3

①

3.	 	Sostener el refractómetro en dirección a una fuente de luz 
natural (Fig. 2) (o, en caso de escasa iluminación, pulsar el 
botón LED ① para encender la iluminación LED) (Fig. 3) y 
mirar por el ocular. 

4.	 Verá un campo circular con graduaciones en el centro. (Fig. 
4)

•	 Puede ser necesario enfocar el ocular para ver las gradua-
ciones con claridad. 
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5.	 Retirar el tapón de goma del tornillo de ajuste. (Fig. 5)

FFig. 5ig. 5

FFig. 6ig. 6

FFig. 7ig. 7

6.	 Con el destornillador suministrado (Fig. 6), ajustar la línea 
entre el azul (arriba) y el blanco (abajo) hasta que la línea 
divisoria se encuentre exactamente en la línea cero de la 
parte inferior de la escala.

7.	 Cuando haya terminado, recolocar la tapa protectora en el 
tornillo de ajuste.

7.2	 Medición

1.	 Levantar la placa LED y limpiar el instrumento con un paño 
suave y húmedo. 

2.	 Colocar 2-3 gotas de la muestra de ensayo sobre el conjunto 
del prisma.

3.	 Cerrar la placa LED de forma que la muestra se distribuya 
por toda la superficie del prisma sin burbujas de aire ni pun-
tos secos.

4.	 Sostener el refractómetro en dirección a una fuente de luz 
natural (Fig. 2) (o, en caso de escasa iluminación, pulsar el 
botón LED ① para encender la iluminación LED) (Fig. 3) y 
mirar por el ocular.

5.	 	Girar el ajuste de enfoque (si es necesario).
6.	 Realizar la lectura en el punto donde la línea de demarcación 

azul y blanca cruza la escala graduada. (Fig. 7)

Advertencias 

•	 La precisión de la medición depende de una calibración 
exacta. Para obtener resultados precisos, el prisma y la 
muestra deben estar a la misma temperatura.

•	 	No exponer el instrumento a condiciones de trabajo húmedas 
ni sumergirlo en agua. Si el instrumento se empaña, significa 
que ha entrado agua en su interior. Póngase en contacto con 
un técnico cualificado o con su distribuidor.

•	 	No medir productos químicos abrasivos o corrosivos con 
este instrumento.

•	 	Entre una medida y otra, limpiar el instrumento con un paño 
suave y húmedo. Si no limpia el prisma con regularidad, pue-
de obtener resultados inexactos y dañar el revestimiento del 
prisma. 

•	 	Este es un instrumento óptico. Requiere una manipulación 
y un almacenamiento cuidadosos. De lo contrario, podrían 
dañarse los componentes ópticos y la estructura básica.
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7.3	 Sustitución de la batería LED

1.	 Con una uña o la punta de un pequeño destornillador plano, 
levante la cubierta azul de la unidad LED. (Fig. 8) 

2.	 Retirar la unidad LED del refractómetro

3.	 Coloque la unidad LED sobre la mesa y, con la punta de un 
pequeño destornillador plano, extraiga la pila de su aloja-
miento. (Fig. 9)

4.	 Suplantar la pila y volver a colocar la unidad LED en el re-
fractómetro.

•	 La tapa se sujeta con una cinta adhesiva de doble cara. 

FFig. 8ig. 8

FFig. 9ig. 9
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8.	 Mantenimiento
Ambiente de trabajo

Se aconseja utilizar este instrumento en un ambiente limpio y seco; también se deben evitar los impactos. La temperatura 
de trabajo recomendada es de 0-40°C y la humedad relativa máxima es de 85 % (en ausencia de condensación). Si es 
necesario, utilizar un deshumidificador.

Limpieza de la ópticas

•	 	Si es necesario limpiar los componentes ópticos utilizar, en primer lugar, aire comprimido.
•	 	Si no es suficiente, limpiar las ópticas con un paño, que no esté deshilachado, humedecido en agua y detergente neu-

tro.
•	 	Si todavía no es suficiente, humedecer un paño con una mezcla de 3 partes de etanol y 7 partes de éter.
•	 	Importante: el etanol y el éter son líquidos altamente inflamables. No se deben utilizar cercanos a una fuente 

de calor, chispas o instrumentación eléctrica. Utilizar en un ambiente bien aireado.
•	 	No frotar la superficie de ningún componente óptico con la manos. Las huellas digitales pueden dañar las ópticas.
•	 	No desmontar los objetivos o los oculares para intentar limpiarlos.

Para obtener mejores resultados, utilice el kit de limpieza OPTIKA (véase el catálogo).

Si fuera necesario, enviar el instrumento a la empresa Optika para su mantenimiento se ruega utilizar el embalaje original.
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De conformidad con el artículo 13 del decreto legislativo de 25 de julio de 2005 n. 151. “Aplicación de las Directivas 
2002/95, CE, 2002/96, CE y 2003/108, CE, relativas a la reducción del uso de sustancias peligrosas en equipos eléctricos 
y electrónicos, así como a la eliminación de residuos”.

 

El símbolo de la caja en el aparato o en su embalaje indica que el producto al final de su vida útil debe recogerse por sepa-
rado de otros residuos. La recolección separada de este equipo al final de su vida útil es organizada y administrada por el 
fabricante. Por lo tanto, el usuario que desee deshacerse del equipo actual debe comunicarse con el fabricante y seguir el 
sistema adoptado por este último para permitir la recolección separada del equipo al final de su vida útil. La recolección se-
parada adecuada para la puesta en marcha posterior del equipo en desuso para el reciclaje, el tratamiento y la eliminación 
compatible con el medio ambiente ayuda a evitar posibles efectos negativos sobre el medio ambiente y la salud y favorece 
la reutilización y, o el reciclaje de los materiales de los que está compuesto el equipo. La eliminación ilegal del producto por 
parte del titular implica la aplicación de las sanciones administrativas previstas por la legislación vigente.

Disposición
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1.	 Avertissement
Le présent instrument est un appareil scientifique de précision créé pour offrir une durée de vie de plusieurs années avec 
un niveau d’entretien minimum. Les meilleurs composants optiques et mécaniques ont été utilisés pour sa conception ce 
qui fond de lui un appareil idéal pour une utilisation journalière.
Ce guide contient des informations importantes sur la sécurité et l’entretien du produit et par conséquent il doit être acces-
sible à tous ceux qui utilisent cet instrument.
Nous déclinons toute responsabilité quant à des utilisations de l’instrument non conformes au présent manuel.

2.	 Déballage
L’appareil est stocké dans un conteneur en plastique moulé. Ouvrez le couvercle avec précaution et retirez l’appareil de 
son boîtier. Veillez à ne pas faire tomber les parties optiques lorsque vous retirez l’appareil de la boîte afin de ne pas 
l’endommager.

Évitez de toucher les surfaces optiques telles que les lentilles, les filtres ou le verre. Des traces de graisse ou 
d’autres résidus peuvent réduire la qualité visuelle de l’image finale et corroder la surface de l’optique en peu 
de temps.

3.	 Emploi prévu
Modèles standard

Réservé à la recherche et à l’enseignement.
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4.	 Contenu de l’emballage

①	 Réfractomètre manuel
②	 Compte-goutes

③	 Tournevis

③

①

②
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5.	 Description de l’instrument

OCULAIRE

VIS DE RÉGLAGE DU 
CALIBRAGE

PRISME PRINCIPAL

PLAQUE LED / 
COUVERCLE

RÉGLAGE DE LA 
MISE AU POINT

ATC (SUR LES 
MODÈLES AVEC ATC)

POIGNÉE EN 
CAOUTCHOUC
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6.	 Caractéristiques techniques 
HR-110N
GAMME DE MESURE 0-20% Brix
MIN. DIVISION 0.1 Brix
PRÉCISION +0.1 Brix

ATC
OUI
GAMME DE COMPENSATION: 
10°C~30°C (50°F~86°F)

HR-130N
GAMME DE MESURE 0-32% Brix
MIN. DIVISION 0.2 Brix
PRÉCISION +0.2 Brix

HR-140N

GAMME DE MESURE
0-32% Brix
0-140° Oe
0-27KMW (Babo)

MIN. DIVISION
0.2 Brix
1° Oe
0.2KMW (Babo)

PRÉCISION
+0.2 Brix
+1° Oe
+0.2KMW (Babo)

ATC
OUI
GAMME DE COMPENSATION: 
10°C~30°C (50°F~86°F)

HR-150N
GAMME DE MESURE 0-80% Brix
MIN. DIVISION 0.5 Brix
PRÉCISION +0.5 Brix

HR-160N

GAMME DE MESURE
1.000 - 1.050sg
1.3300RI - 1.3600RI
0-12g/dl

MIN. DIVISION
0.002sg
0.0005RI
0.2g/dl

PRÉCISION
+0.002sg
+0.0005RI
+0.2g/dl

ATC
OUI
GAMME DE COMPENSATION: 
10°C~30°C (50°F~86°F)
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HR-170N

GAMME DE MESURE
Éthylène Glycol -60°C - 0°C
Propylène Glycol -50°C - 0°C
Batteries 1.15-1.30sg

MIN. DIVISION
Éthylène Glycol 10°C
Propylène Glycol 19°C
Batteries 0.01sg

PRÉCISION
Éthylène Glycol +10°C
Propylène Glycol +19°C
Batteries +0.01sg

ATC
OUI
GAMME DE COMPENSATION: 
10°C~30°C (50°F~86°F)

HR-180N
GAMME DE MESURE Alcool et vin 0-80% Vol
MIN. DIVISION 0.2%
PRÉCISION +0.2%

ATC
OUI
GAMME DE COMPENSATION: 
10°C~30°C (50°F~86°F)

HR-190N
GAMME DE MESURE Salinité 0-28%
MIN. DIVISION 1% Vol
PRÉCISION +1% Vol

ATC
OUI
GAMME DE COMPENSATION: 
10°C~30°C (50°F~86°F)
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7.	 Utilisation du réfractomètre
7.1	 Calibrage

1.	 Soulever la plaque LED et placer 2 à 3 gouttes d’eau distillée 
sur l’ensemble du prisme. (Fig. 1)

2.	 Fermez la plaque LED de manière à ce que l’eau se répande 
sur toute la surface du prisme sans bulles d’air ni zones 
sèches..

FFig. 1ig. 1

FFig. 2ig. 2

FFig. 40ig. 40FFig. 4ig. 4

FFig. 3ig. 3

①

3.	 	Tenez le réfractomètre en direction d’une source de lumière 
naturelle (Fig. 2) (ou, en cas de faible luminosité, appuyez 
sur le bouton LED ① pour allumer l’éclairage LED) (Fig. 3) et 
regardez dans l’oculaire. 

4.	 Vous verrez un champ circulaire avec des graduations au 
centre. (Fig. 4)

•	 Il peut être nécessaire de faire la mise au point de l’oculaire 
pour voir clairement les graduations. 
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5.	 	Retirer le capuchon en caoutchouc de la vis de réglage. (Fig. 
5)

FFig. 5ig. 5

FFig. 6ig. 6

FFig. 7ig. 7

6.	 A l’aide du tournevis fourni (Fig. 6), régler la ligne entre le 
bleu (en haut) et le blanc (en bas) jusqu’à ce que la ligne 
de division se trouve exactement sur la ligne zéro au bas de 
l’échelle.

7.	 A la fin, remettre le capuchon de protection sur la vis de ré-
glage.

7.2	 Mesures

1.	 Soulevez la plaque LED et nettoyez l’instrument à l’aide d’un 
chiffon doux et humide. 

2.	 Déposez 2 à 3 gouttes de l’échantillon à tester sur l’ensemble 
du prisme.

3.	 Fermez la plaque LED de manière à ce que l’échantillon 
s’étale sur toute la surface du prisme, sans bulles d’air ni 
points secs.

4.	 Tenir le réfractomètre en direction d’une source de lumière 
naturelle (Fig. 2) (ou, en cas de faible luminosité, appuyer 
sur le bouton LED ① pour allumer l’éclairage LED) (Fig. 3) et 
regarder dans l’oculaire.

5.	 Réglez la mise au point (si nécessaire).
6.	 Effectuez la lecture à l’endroit où la ligne de démarcation 

entre le bleu et le blanc croise l’échelle graduée. (Fig. 7)

Avertissement 

•	 	La précision des mesures dépend d’un étalonnage soigneux. 
Le prisme et l’échantillon doivent être à la même température 
pour obtenir des résultats précis.

•	 	N’exposez pas l’instrument à des conditions de travail hu-
mides et ne l’immergez pas dans l’eau. Si l’instrument devient 
brumeux, cela signifie que de l’eau a pénétré dans le corps 
de l’instrument. Appelez un technicien qualifié ou contactez 
votre revendeur.

•	 	Ne mesurez pas de produits chimiques abrasifs ou corrosifs 
avec cet instrument..

•	 	Nettoyez l’instrument entre chaque mesure à l’aide d’un 
chiffon doux et humide. Si le prisme n’est pas nettoyé régu-
lièrement, les résultats seront inexacts et le revêtement du 
prisme sera endommagé. 

•	 	Il s’agit d’un instrument d’optique. Il doit être manipulé et 
stocké avec soin. Dans le cas contraire, les composants op-
tiques et la structure de base de l’instrument risquent d’être 
endommagés.
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7.3	 Remplacement de la batterie LED

1.	 A l’aide d’un ongle ou de la pointe d’un petit tournevis plat, 
soulevez le couvercle bleu de l’unité LED. (Fig. 8) 

2.	 Retirez l’unité LED du réfractomètre.

3.	 Placez l’unité LED sur la table et, à l’aide de la pointe d’un 
petit tournevis plat, retirez la batterie de son logement. (Fig. 
9)

4.	 Remplacer la pile et replacer l’unité LED sur le réfractomètre.
•	 Le couvercle est maintenu en place par une bande bi-adhé-

sive. 

FFig. 8ig. 8

FFig. 9ig. 9
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8.	 Réparation et entretien
Environnement de travail

Il est conseillé d’utiliser le instrument dans un environnement propre et sec, protégé des impactes, à une température 
comprise entre 0°C y 40°C et avec une humidité relative maximale de 85% (en absence de condensation). Il est conseillé 
d’utiliser un déshumidificateur si nécessaire.

Nettoyage des optiques

•	 Si vous souhaitez nettoyer les optiques, utilisez dans un premier temps de l’air comprimé.
•	 Si cela n’est pas suffisant, utilisez alors un chiffon non effiloché, humidifié avec un peu d’eau et avec un détergent 

délicat.
•	 Comme dernière option, il est possible d’utiliser un chiffon humide avec une solution de 3:7 d’éthanol et d’éther.
•	 Attention: l’éthanol et l’éther sont des substances hautement inflammables. Ne les utilisez pas près d’une 

source de chaleur, d’étincelles ou d’appareils électriques. Les substances chimiques doivent être utilisées 
dans un environnement aéré.

•	 Ne pas frotter la superficie d’aucun des composants optiques avec les mains.
•	 Les empreintes digitales peuvent endommager les parties optiques.

Pour les meilleurs résultats, utiliser le kit de nettoyage OPTIKA (voir le catalogue).

Conserver l’emballage d’origine dans le cas où il serait nécessaire de retourner le instrument au fournisseur pour un entretien ou 
une réparation.
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Conformément à l’Article 13 du D.L du 25 Juillet 2005 nº151
Action des Directives 2002/95/CE, 2002/96/CE et 2003/108/CE, relatives à la réduction de l’utilisation de substances dan-
gereuses dans l’appareil électrique et électronique et à l’élimination des résidus.

 

Le Symbole du conteneur qui figure sur l’appareil électrique ou sur son emballage indique que le produit devra être, à la 
fin de sa vie utile, séparé du reste des résidus. La gestion du ramassage sélectif du présent instrument sera effectuée par 
le fabricant. Par conséquent, l’utilisateur qui souhaite éliminer l’appareil devra se mettre en contact avec le fabricant et 
suivre le système que celui-ci a adopté pour permettre le ramassage sélectif de l’appareil. Le ramassage sélectif correct 
de l’appareil pour son recyclage, traitement et élimination compatible avec l’environnement contribue à éviter d’éventuels 
effets négatifs sur l’environnement et la santé et favorise sa réutilisation et/ou recyclage des composants de l’appareil. 
L’élimination du produit de manière abusive de la part de l’utilisateur entraînera l’application de sanctions administratives 
sur la norme en vigueur.

Ramassage
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1.	 Hinweis
Dieses Gerät ist ein wissenschaftliches Präzisionsgerät, es wurde entwickelt für eine jahrelange Verwendung bei einer 
minimalen Wartung. Dieses Gerät wurde nach den höchsten optischen und mechanischen Standards und zum täglichen 
Gebrauch hergestellt. Diese Bedienungsanleitung enthält wichtige Informationen zur korrekten und sicheren Benutzung 
des Geräts. Diese Anleitung soll allen Benutzern zur Verfügung stehen.
Wir lehnen jede Verantwortung für eine fehlerhafte, in dieser Bedienungsanleitung nicht gezeigten Verwendung Ihrer 
Produkte ab.

2.	 Auspacken
Das Gerät wird in einem geformten Kunststoffbehälter aufbewahrt. Öffnen Sie vorsichtig den Deckel und nehmen Sie das 
Gerät aus seinem Gehäuse. Achten Sie darauf, die optischen Teile nicht fallen zu lassen, wenn Sie das Gerät aus der Ver-
packung nehmen, um Schäden zu vermeiden. 

Berühren Sie optische Oberflächen wie Linsen, Filter oder Glas nicht mit bloßen Händen. Spuren von Fett oder 
anderen Rückständen können die endgültige Bildqualität beeinträchtigen und die Optikoberfläche in kurzer 
Zeit angreifen.

3.	 Verwendung
Standardmodelle

Nur für Forschung und Lehre verwenden.
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4.	 Verpackungsinhalt

①	 Hand-Refraktometer
②	 Tropfer

③	 Schraubenzieher

③

①

②
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5.	 Beschreibung des Instruments

OKULAR

KALIBRIERUNGS-
EINSTELLSCHRAUBE

HAUPTPRISMEN-
GRUPPE

LED-PLATTE / ABDECKUNG

FOKUSEIN-
STELLUNG

ATC (BEI MODELLEN 
MIT ATC)

GUMMIGRIFF
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6.	 Technische Daten
HR-110N
MESSBEREICH 0-20% Brix
MIN. TEILUNG 0.1 Brix
GENAUIGKEIT +0.1 Brix

ATC
JA
KOMPENSATIONSBEREICH: 
10°C~30°C (50°F~86°F)

HR-130N
MESSBEREICH 0-32% Brix
MIN. TEILUNG 0.2 Brix
GENAUIGKEIT +0.2 Brix

HR-140N

MESSBEREICH 
0-32% Brix
0-140° Oe
0-27KMW (Babo)

MIN. TEILUNG
0.2 Brix
1° Oe
0.2KMW (Babo)

GENAUIGKEIT 
+0.2 Brix
+1° Oe
+0.2KMW (Babo)

ATC
JA
KOMPENSATIONSBEREICH: 
10°C~30°C (50°F~86°F)

HR-150N
MESSBEREICH 0-80% Brix
MIN. TEILUNG 0.5 Brix
GENAUIGKEIT +0.5 Brix

HR-160N

MESSBEREICH 
1.000 - 1.050sg
1.3300RI - 1.3600RI
0-12g/dl

MIN. TEILUNG
0.002sg
0.0005RI
0.2g/dl

GENAUIGKEIT 
+0.002sg
+0.0005RI
+0.2g/dl

ATC
JA
KOMPENSATIONSBEREICH: 
10°C~30°C (50°F~86°F)
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HR-170N

MESSBEREICH 
Ethylenglykol -60°C - 0°C
Propylenglykol -50°C - 0°C
Batterie 1.15-1.30sg

MIN. TEILUNG
Ethylenglykol 10°C
Propylenglykol 19°C
Batterie 0.01sg

GENAUIGKEIT 
Ethylenglykol +10°C
Propylenglykol +19°C
Batterie +0.01sg

ATC
JA
KOMPENSATIONSBEREICH: 
10°C~30°C (50°F~86°F)

HR-180N
MESSBEREICH Alkohol & Wein 0-80% Vol
MIN. TEILUNG 0.2%
GENAUIGKEIT +0.2%

ATC
JA
KOMPENSATIONSBEREICH: 
10°C~30°C (50°F~86°F)

HR-190N
MESSBEREICH Salzgehalt 0-28%
MIN. TEILUNG 1% Vol
GENAUIGKEIT +1% Vol

ATC
JA
KOMPENSATIONSBEREICH: 
10°C~30°C (50°F~86°F)
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7.	 Verwendung des Refraktometers
7.1	 Kalibrierung

1.	 Heben Sie die LED-Platte an und geben Sie 2-3 Tropfen de-
stilliertes Wasser auf die Prismeneinheit (Fig. 1)

2.	 Schließen Sie die LED-Platte, so dass sich das Wasser über 
die gesamte Oberfläche des Prismas ohne Luftblasen oder 
trockene Stellen verteilt.

FFig. 1ig. 1

FFig. 2ig. 2

FFig. 40ig. 40FFig. 4ig. 4

FFig. 3ig. 3

①

3.	 	Halten Sie das Refraktometer in Richtung einer natürlichen 
Lichtquelle (Abb. 2) (oder drücken Sie bei schwachem Licht 
die LED-Taste ①, um die LED-Beleuchtung einzuschalten) 
(Fig. 3) und schauen Sie in das Okular. 

4.	 Sie sehen ein kreisförmiges Feld mit Teilstrichen in der Mitte. 
(Fig. 4)

•	 Möglicherweise müssen Sie das Okular fokussieren, um die 
Teilstriche deutlich zu sehen. 
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5.	 	Entfernen Sie die Gummikappe von der Einstellschraube. 
(Fig. 5)

FFig. 5ig. 5

FFig. 6ig. 6

FFig. 7ig. 7

6.	 Stellen Sie mit dem mitgelieferten Schraubendreher (Fig. 6) 
die Linie zwischen blau (oben) und weiß (unten) ein, bis die 
Teilungslinie genau auf der Nulllinie am unteren Ende der 
Skala liegt.

7.	 Zum Schluss die Schutzkappe auf die Einstellschraube ste-
cken.

7.2	 Messung

1.	 Heben Sie die LED-Platte ab und reinigen Sie das Gerät mit 
einem weichen, feuchten Tuch. 

2.	 Geben Sie 2-3 Tropfen der zu untersuchenden Probe auf die 
Prismeneinheit.

3.	 Schließen Sie die LED-Platte, so dass sich die Probe ohne 
Luftblasen oder trockene Stellen auf der gesamten Prisme-
noberfläche verteilt.

4.	 Halten Sie das Refraktometer in Richtung einer natürlichen 
Lichtquelle (Abb. 2) (oder drücken Sie bei schwachem Licht 
die LED-Taste ①, um die LED-Beleuchtung einzuschalten) 
(Fig. 3) und schauen Sie in das Okular.

5.	 	Drehen Sie die Fokuseinstellung (falls erforderlich).
6.	 Messen Sie dort ab, wo die blaue und die weiße Grenzlinie 

die Skala kreuzen. (Fig. 7)

Warnung 

•	 	Genaue Messungen hängen von einer sorgfältigen Kalibrie-
rung ab. Um genaue Ergebnisse zu erzielen, müssen Prisma 
und Probe die gleiche Temperatur haben.

•	 	Setzen Sie das Gerät keinen feuchten Arbeitsbedingungen 
aus, und tauchen Sie es nicht in Wasser. Wenn das Gerät 
beschlägt, ist Wasser in das Gehäuse eingedrungen. Wen-
den Sie sich an einen qualifizierten Servicetechniker oder an 
Ihren Händler.

•	 	Messen Sie mit diesem Gerät keine abrasiven oder ätzenden 
Chemikalien.

•	 Reinigen Sie das Gerät zwischen den einzelnen Messungen 
mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch. Wird das Prisma nicht 
regelmäßig gereinigt, führt dies zu ungenauen Ergebnissen 
und zu Schäden an der Prismenbeschichtung. 

•	 	Dies ist ein optisches Instrument. Es muss sorgfältig behan-
delt und gelagert werden. Andernfalls können die optischen 
Komponenten und die Grundstruktur des Geräts beschädigt 
werden.
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7.3	 Austausch der LED-Batterie

1.	 Heben Sie die blaue Abdeckung der LED-Einheit mit einem 
Nagel oder der Spitze eines kleinen flachen Schraubendre-
hers an. (Fig. 8) 

2.	 Nehmen Sie die LED-Einheit aus dem Refraktometer.

3.	 Legen Sie die LED-Einheit auf den Tisch und nehmen Sie mit 
der Spitze eines kleinen Schlitzschraubendrehers die Batte-
rie aus dem Gehäuse. (Fig. 9)

4.	 Setzen Sie die Batterie wieder ein und setzen Sie die LED-
Einheit wieder auf das Refraktometer.

•	 Die Abdeckung wird mit einem doppelseitigen Klebeband fi-
xiert. 

FFig. 8ig. 8

FFig. 9ig. 9
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Arbeitsumfeld

Es wird empfohlen, das Gerät an einem sauberen, trockenen und stoßsicheren Ort zu verwenden, bei einer Temperatur 
zwischen 0° und 40° und einer Feuchtigkeit nicht über 85% (ohne Kondensation). Wenn nötig wird die Verwendung eines 
Luftentfeuchters empfohlen.

Optikreinigung

•	 Wenn Sie die optischen Komponenten reinigen müssen, verwenden Sie zuerst Druckluft.
•	 Falls nötig reinigen Sie die optischen Komponenten mit einem weichen Tuch.
•	 Als letzte Option befeuchten Sie einen Tuch mit einer Mischung 3:7 von Ethanol und Ether.
•	 Beachten Sie, dass Ethanol und Ether sehr entzündliche Flüssigkeiten sind. Sie müssen bei einer Wärmequel-

le, bei Funken oder bei elektrische Geräte nicht verwendet werden. Verwenden Sie diese Chemikalien in einer 
gut belüfteten Raum.

•	 Scheuern Sie keine Oberfläche der optischen Komponenten mit den Händen, da Fingerabdrücke die Optik beschädi-
gen können.

•	 Montieren Sie die Objektive und Okulare nicht ab, um sie zu reinigen.

Am Besten verwenden Sie das OPTIKA Reinigungskit (siehe Katalog)

Falls das Gerät aus Wartungszwecken an Optika zurückgeschickt werden muss, verwenden Sie bitte immer die Original-
verpackung.

8.	 Wartung
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Gemäß dem Artikel 13 vom Dekret Nr. 151 vom 25.07.2005 “Umsetzung der Richtlinien 2002/95/EG, 2002/96/EG und 
2003/108/EG in Bezug auf die Verwendung gefährlicher Stoffe in elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten sowie die Abfal-
lentsorgung”.

 

Das Symbol vom Müllcontainer erscheint auf dem Gerät oder der Verpackung und weist darauf hin, dass das Produkt Ende 
des Lebens separat von anderen Abfällen entsorgt werden muss. Die getrennte Sammlung von Geräten, die am Ende Ihrer 
Lebensdauer sind, wird vom Hersteller organisiert. Der Benutzer, der dieses Gerät entsorgen möchtet, muss dann Kontakt 
mit dem Hersteller aufnehmen und der Vorgehensweise folgen, die zur separaten Entsorgung eingeführt geworden ist. 
Die korrekte Sammlung von Geräten um die nachfolgende Behandlung, Entsorgung und umweltfreundliche Wiederver-
wendung zu ermöglichen ist ein Beitrag um negative Auswirkungen auf der Umwelt und der Gesundheit zu vermeiden und 
die Wiederverwendung der Gerätkomponenten zu begünstigen. Die Illegale Entsorgung des Produkts vom Benutzer wird 
gemäß den geltenden Bestimmungen bestraft.

Wiederverwertung
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1.	 Advertência
Este instrumento é um instrumento científico de alta precisão, projectado para durar um longo tempo com manutenção 
mínima; a sua realização respeita os melhores padrões ópticos e mecânicos, para que possa ser utilizado diariamente. 
Recordamos que este manual contém informações importantes para a segurança e a manutenção do instrumento, portanto 
deve ser colocado à disposição daqueles que o irão utilizar. 
O fabricante exime-se de qualquer responsabilidade em caso de utilização do instrumento não indicada neste manual.

2.	 Desembalando
O aparelho é guardado num recipiente de plástico moldado. Abrir cuidadosamente a tampa e retirar o aparelho da sua 
caixa. Tenha cuidado para não deixar cair as partes ópticas quando retirar o dispositivo da caixa para evitar danos.

Não toque com as mãos nuas superfícies ópticas como lentes, filtros ou óculos. Vestígios de graxa ou outros 
resíduos podem deteriorar a qualidade final da imagem e corroer a superfície óptica em pouco tempo.

3.	 Utilização prevista
Modelos padrão

Apenas para uso em pesquisa e ensino.
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4.	 Conteúdo da embalagem

①	 Refractómetro manual
②	 Conta-gotas

③	 Chave de parafusos

③

①

②



Página  70

5.	 Descrição do instrumento

OCULAR

PARAFUSO DE AJUSTE 
DE CALIBRAÇÃO

MONTAGEM DO 
PRISMA PRINCIPAL

PLACA / TAMPA LED

AJUSTE DA 
FOCAGEM

ATC (NOS MODELOS 
COM ATC)

PEGA DE BORRACHA
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6.	 Especificações técnicas
HR-110N
GAMA DE MEDIÇÃO 0-20% Brix
MÍN. DIVISÃO 0.1 Brix
PRECISÃO +0.1 Brix

ATC
SIM
FAIXA DE COMPENSAÇÃO: 
10°C~30°C (50°F~86°F)

HR-130N
GAMA DE MEDIÇÃO 0-32% Brix
MÍN. DIVISÃO 0.2 Brix
PRECISÃO +0.2 Brix

HR-140N

GAMA DE MEDIÇÃO
0-32% Brix
0-140° Oe
0-27KMW (Babo)

MÍN. DIVISÃO
0.2 Brix
1° Oe
0.2KMW (Babo)

PRECISÃO
+0.2 Brix
+1° Oe
+0.2KMW (Babo)

ATC
SIM
FAIXA DE COMPENSAÇÃO: 
10°C~30°C (50°F~86°F)

HR-150N
GAMA DE MEDIÇÃO 0-80% Brix
MÍN. DIVISÃO 0.5 Brix
PRECISÃO +0.5 Brix

HR-160N

GAMA DE MEDIÇÃO
1.000 - 1.050sg
1.3300RI - 1.3600RI
0-12g/dl

MÍN. DIVISÃO
0.002sg
0.0005RI
0.2g/dl

PRECISÃO 
+0.002sg
+0.0005RI
+0.2g/dl

ATC
SIM
FAIXA DE COMPENSAÇÃO: 
10°C~30°C (50°F~86°F)
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HR-170N

GAMA DE MEDIÇÃO 
RANGE

Etilenoglicol -60°C - 0°C
Propilenoglicol -50°C - 0°C
Bateria 1.15-1.30sg

MÍN. DIVISÃO
Etilenoglicol 10°C
Propilenoglicol 19°C
Bateria 0.01sg

PRECISÃO 
Etilenoglicol +10°C
Propilenoglicol +19°C
Bateria +0.01sg

ATC
SIM
FAIXA DE COMPENSAÇÃO: 
10°C~30°C (50°F~86°F)

HR-180N
GAMA DE MEDIÇÃO Álcool e vinho 0-80% Vol
MÍN. DIVISÃO 0.2%
PRECISÃO +0.2%

ATC
SIM
FAIXA DE COMPENSAÇÃO: 
10°C~30°C (50°F~86°F)

HR-190N
GAMA DE MEDIÇÃO Salinidade 0-28%
MÍN. DIVISÃO 1% Vol
PRECISÃO +1% Vol

ATC
SIM
FAIXA DE COMPENSAÇÃO: 
10°C~30°C (50°F~86°F)
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7.	 Utilização do refractómetro
7.1	 Calibração

1.	 Levantar a placa LED e colocar 2-3 gotas de água destilada 
no topo do conjunto do prisma. (Fig. 1)

2.	 Feche a placa de LED para que a água se espalhe por toda 
a superfície do prisma sem bolhas de ar ou pontos secos.

FFig. 1ig. 1

FFig. 2ig. 2

FFig. 40ig. 40FFig. 4ig. 4

FFig. 3ig. 3

①

3.	 	Segure o refratcómetro na direcção de uma fonte de luz na-
tural (Fig. 2) (ou, em caso de pouca luz, prima o botão LED 
① para ligar a iluminação LED) (Fig. 3) e olhe para a ocular. 

4.	 Verá um campo circular com graduações no centro (Fig. 4)
•	 Poderá ser necessário focar a ocular para ver claramente as 

graduações. 
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5.	 	Retirar a tampa de borracha do parafuso de ajuste. (Fig. 5)

FFig. 5ig. 5

FFig. 6ig. 6

FFig. 7ig. 7

6.	 Utilizando a chave de fendas fornecida (Fig. 6), ajustar a li-
nha entre o azul (em cima) e o branco (em baixo) até que 
a linha divisória se encontre exactamente na linha zero na 
parte inferior da escala.

7.	 No final, colocar a tampa de protecção no parafuso de re-
gulação.

7.2	 Medição

1.	 Levantar a placa de LED e limpar o instrumento com um 
pano macio e húmido. 

2.	 Colocar 2-3 gotas da amostra a ser testada no topo do con-
junto do prisma.

3.	 Fechar a placa de LED para que a amostra se espalhe por 
toda a superfície do prisma sem bolhas de ar ou pontos se-
cos.

4.	 	Segure o refractómetro na direcção de uma fonte de luz na-
tural (Fig. 2) (ou, em caso de pouca luz, prima o botão LED 
① para ligar a iluminação LED) (Fig. 3) e olhe para a ocular.

5.	 	Rode o ajuste da focagem (se necessário).
6.	 Efectue a leitura no ponto em que a linha de fronteira entre o 

azul e o branco atravessa a escala graduada.. (Fig. 7)

Aviso 

•	 	Uma medição exacta depende de uma calibração cuidado-
sa. O prisma e a amostra devem estar à mesma temperatura 
para obter resultados exactos.

•	 	Não expor o instrumento a condições de trabalho húmidas 
e não mergulhar o instrumento em água. Se o instrumento 
ficar embaciado, é porque entrou água no corpo do instru-
mento. Chame um técnico de assistência qualificado ou con-
tacte o seu revendedor.

•	 	Não meça produtos químicos abrasivos ou corrosivos com 
este instrumento.

•	 Limpe o instrumento entre cada medição com um pano ma-
cio e húmido. A não limpeza regular do prisma conduzirá a 
resultados incorrectos e a danos no revestimento do prisma. 

•	 	Este é um instrumento óptico. Requer um manuseamento e 
armazenamento cuidadosos. Se não o fizer, pode provocar 
danos nos componentes ópticos e na sua estrutura básica.
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7.3	 Substituição da pilha LED

1.	 Com um prego ou a ponta de uma chave de fendas peque-
na, levante a tampa azul da unidade LED. (Fig. 8) 

2.	 Retire a unidade LED do refractómetro.

3.	 Colocar a unidade LED sobre a mesa e, com a ponta de 
uma chave de fendas pequena e plana, retirar a pilha do seu 
alojamento. (Fig. 9)

4.	 Substituir a pilha e voltar a colocar a unidade LED no refrac-
tómetro.

•	 A cobertura é mantida no lugar por uma fita bi-adesiva. 

FFig. 8ig. 8

FFig. 9ig. 9
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8.	 Manutenção
Ambiente de trabalho

Recomenda-se de utilizar o instrumento em um ambiente limpo e seco, sem o risco de colisões, a uma temperatura entre 
0°C e 40°C e com uma humidade relativa máxima de 85% (em ausência de condensação). Recomenda-se o uso de um 
desumidificador, se necessário.

Limpeza das lentes
•	 Caso as lentes necessitem de ser limpas, utilizar em primeiro lugar ar comprimido.
•	 	Se não for suficiente usar um pano que não deixe fiapos, húmido com água e um detergente delicado.
•	 	Em último caso é possível usar um pano humedecido com uma solução 3:7 de álcool etílico e éter.
•	 Atenção: o álcool etílico e o éter são substâncias altamente inflamáveis. Não usar junto a uma fonte de calor, 

faíscas ou junto a aparelhos eléctricos. As substâncias devem ser manuseadas em um lugar bem ventilado.
•	 	Não esfregar as superfícies de nenhuma lente com as mãos. As impressões digitais poderão danificar as lentes.
•	 	Não desmontar as objetivas ou os oculares para tentar limpá-los.

Para um melhor resultado utilizar o kit de limpeza OPTIKA (ver catálogo).

Se for necessário enviar o instrumento ao fabricante para a sua manutenção, pede-se que seja utilizada a embalagem original.
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Art.13 Dlsg 25 de Julho de 2005 N°151. “De acordo com as Directivas 2002/95/CE, 2002/96/CE e 2003/108/CE relativas à 
redução do uso de substâncias perigosas em equipamentos eléctricos e electrónicos e à eliminação de resíduos.
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
O símbolo do cesto no equipamento ou na sua caixa indica que o produto no final da sua vida útil deve ser recolhido se-
paradamente dos outros resíduos. A recolha separada deste equipamento no final da sua vida útil é organizada e gerida 
pelo produtor. O utilizador terá de contactar o fabricante e seguir as regras que adoptou para a recolha de equipamentos 
fora de uso. A recolha dos equipamentos para reciclagem, tratamento e eliminação compatível com o ambiente ajuda a 
prevenir possíveis efeitos adversos no ambiente e na saúde e promove a reutilização e/ou reciclagem dos materiais dos 
equipamentos. O descarte inadequado do produto envolve a aplicação de sanções administrativas previstas na legislação 
em vigor.

Eliminação




